### NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR KOOL DEADWOOD NITES STREET CLOSURE, OPEN CONTAINER, WAIVER OF VENDING FEES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Commission within and for the City of Deadwood, State of South Dakota, at a regular meeting to be held April 3, 2023 in the Commission Room at 102 Sherman Street, Deadwood, South Dakota, will at 5:00 p.m. or soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, will consider the following requests:

### **Relaxation of Open Container Ordinance Request:**

Wednesday, August 23, 2023: Relaxation of Open Container Ordinance in Zone 1 and 2 from 5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.

Thursday, August 24: Relaxation of Open Container Ordinance in Zone 1 and 2 from noon to 10:00 p.m. daily.

Friday, August 25: Relaxation of Open Container Ordinance in Zone 1 and 2 from noon to 10:00 p.m. daily.

Saturday, August 26: Relaxation of Open Container Ordinance in Zone 1 and 2 from noon to 10:00 p.m. daily.

Sunday August 27, 2023: Relaxation of Open Container Ordinance in Zone 1 and 2 from noon to 10:00 p.m. daily.

## Kool Deadwood Nites Street Closure Requests:

- Wednesday, August 23 from 2:15 p.m. Main St. from Wall to Deadwood Street for early stage setup and to remain closed until 2:00 a.m. Sunday, August 27, 2023.
- Thursday, August 24 from 5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. Siever Street for Sock Hop Parking
- Thursday, August 24 from 3:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. Main St. from Deadwood to Pine for overflow parking for Sock Hop.
- Friday, August 25, and Saturday, August 26 Main St. from Deadwood to Pine from 3:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. daily.
- Sunday, August 27, Main St. from Lower Main Street at Pioneer Way to Pine Street from 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. for Parade and Show and Shine Parking

# Permission to Waive Vending Fees

Request to waive vending fees for Deadwood Chamber and American Legion on Main Street and Interpretive Lot on Wednesday, August 23 through Sunday, August 27, 2023. Waive vending fees for Napa at Welcome Center Lot on Thursday, August 24 through Saturday August 26, 2023.

### Use of Interpretive Lot for Sock Hop and Classic Cars

2:00 a.m. Thursday, August 24 through 2:00 p.m. Sunday, August 27, 2023.

### Use of Welcome Center Lot for Registration and Registered Cars Only

6:00 a.m. Wednesday, August 23 through 10:00 p.m. Saturday, August 26, 2023.

### **Use of Event Complex**

Request to waive user fees at the Event Complex for Kool Deadwood Nites events on Friday, August 25, 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. for road run, Saturday, August 26, 6:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. for car judging, and Sunday August 27, 2023 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. for parade lineup.

### **Request to Waive Banner Fee:**

Request to waive Banner fees Thursday August 24 through Sunday August 27, 2023 for Kool Deadwood Nites, Directional and Chamber banners.

#### **Main Street Parking:**

Parking on Main Street from Wild Bill Bar to Nugget Saloon, and in front of Mineral Palace Thursday, August 24 through Saturday, August 26, 2023 from 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. daily.

Any person interested in the approval or rejection of such request may appear and be heard or file with the City Finance Officer their written statement of approval or disapproval.

Dated this 20th day of March, 2023.

CITY OF DEADWOOD /s/ Jessicca McKeown, Finance Officer

Please publish B.H. Pioneer: March 23, 2023

For any public notice that is published one time: Published once at the total approximate cost of \_\_\_\_\_.